1.au 13 11 37 AM '75

OFFICE OF SECRETARY OF STATE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1975

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 37

(By Mr. Cala and Mr. Steptoc)

PASSED Thouk 3, 1975

In Effect wiely slave from Passage

ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 39

(By Mr. OATES and Mr. STEPTOE)

[Passed March 3, 1975; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section one, article twelve, chapter six of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to liability insurance acquired by state and local governments; and providing for acquisition of general liability insurance against risk and engendered in proprietary functions.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section one, article twelve, chapter six of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 12. GENERAL LIABILITY, BODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE INSURANCE BY STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENTS.

- §6-12-1. General liability insurance for proprietary functions; bodily injury and property damage motor vehicle insurance at public expense; contractors to provide like insurance.
 - 1 Officers, boards, commissions or agencies of the state
 - 2 or of any county, municipality or any other unit of local
 - 3 or state government, authorized to spend public funds, or
 - 4 to direct the expenditure of public funds, may provide at
 - 5 public expense for liability insurance against risks
 - 6 engendered in their proprietary functions, bodily injury
 - 7 liability and property damage liability insurance against
 - 8 the negligence of the drivers of motor vehicles operated

- 9 by or for such officers, boards, commissions and agencies
- 10 in such amount as such officers, boards, commissions and
- 11 agencies may specify, and any such officer, board,
- 12 commission or agency having the authority to contract
- 13 for the use in the service of such officer, board, commis-
- 14 sion or agency, of any motor vehicle, may require the
- 15 contractor to provide like insurance at his own expense
- 16 in such amount as such officer, board, commission or
- 17 agency may specify.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

James J. Davis
Chairman Senate Committee

(Locustion Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

To take effect ninety days from passage.

O a Blankerships

Clerk of the House of Delegates

W. T. Brotherton J.

President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

The within approved this the 11th ay of 1975.

anha Sharef.

2

GOVERNOR

me 12:55 p.m.